

**\*\*THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE\*\***

No. 23-6703

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

CHRISTOPHER COLLINGS, Petitioner,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF,  
Warden, Potosi Correctional Center, Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

JEREMY S. WEIS\*  
Capital Habeas Unit  
Federal Public Defender,  
Western District of Missouri  
1000 Walnut St., Ste. 600  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
(816) 471-8282  
Jeremy\_Weis@fd.org

DANIEL E. KIRSCH  
Capital Habeas Unit  
Federal Public Defender  
Western District of Missouri  
1000 Walnut St., Ste. 600  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
(816) 471-8282  
Daniel\_Kirsch@fd.org

\*Counsel of Record

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

REPLY ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER A DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF *RHINES* STAY IS AN APPEALABLE ORDER NOT SUBJECT TO A COA. ....1

II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER § 2253(C) AND *SLACK*, PARTICULARLY IN CAPITAL CASES, REQUIRE AN INDIVIDUALIZED COA DETERMINATION OF EACH CLAIM PRESENTED BY A PETITIONER.....3

    A. A CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS.....3

    B. COLLINGS HAS PRESERVED THIS ISSUE FOR REVIEW IN THIS COURT.....5

    C. THE LOWER COURT’S MISAPPLICATION OF THE COA STANDARDS IS A BASIS FOR REVIEW IN THIS COURT.....6

CONCLUSION .....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Saginaw Valley Area Chapter v. Perry</i> , 115 F.3d 386, 393 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 86-89 (1963) .....	9
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100, 128 (2017) .....	6
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 691 F.3d 934, 936 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 5
<i>Giglio v. United States.</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 154 (1972) .....	9
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 438 (1995) .....	9
<i>Lave v. Dretke</i> , 416 F.3d 372, 382 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322, 348 (2003) .....	6, 7
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37, 41-42, 56 (1996) .....	10
<i>Murphy v. Ohio</i> , 263 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Rachal v. Quarterman</i> , 265 F. App'x 371, 376 n.5 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 346 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	1
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269, 279 (2005) .....	2, 3
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	3, 4
<i>Smith v. Chappell</i> , 584 F. App'x 790, 790-91 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	1
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274, 283 (2004) .....	6
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 677-77 (1985) .....	9

### State Cases

<i>Collings v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 1, 8, 11 (Mo. banc 2018) .....	10
<i>State v. Collings</i> , 450 S.W.3d 741, 749 (Mo. banc 2014) .....	7

*State v. Walkup*, 220 S.W.3d 748, 758 (Mo. banc. 2007) ..... 11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) ..... 6
